

OCD-3

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
COMMERCIAL DIVISION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS-COM/49/2025

UCO BANK AND ANR

-VS-

HDFC BANK LIMITED AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : August 12, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Rahul Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Casurina Chatterjee, Adv.

... for the plaintiff

1. The plaintiff has filed the suit praying for a decree for a sum of Rs. 82,95,000/- being the amount wrongly credited in the defendants's account against a cheque which was in respect of an account having insufficient balance along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum.
2. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff is within the jurisdiction of this Court and the defendants are outside the jurisdiction of this Court and part cause of action arose within the jurisdiction of this Court and part cause of action arose outside the jurisdiction of this Court. Accordingly, the plaintiff prays for leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent.
3. Heard Learned Counsel for the plaintiff. Perused the materials on record.

4. Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent is granted.
5. Plaint is admitted subject to scrutiny by the department.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

DB